RE-RECORDING COVER SHEET ORS 205.244 Any errors in this cover sheet DO NOT affect the transactions(s) contained in the instrument itself.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: ORS 205.234(1)(c)	
NAME: The Coverd Femily Truet deted, July 26, 2004	

ADDRESS: PO Box 362 CITY/STATE/ZIP: La Grange, CA 95329

RE-RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF: AmeriTitle

TO CORRECT: Document Date

PREVIOUSLY RECORDED IN BOOK:

OR AS FEE NUMBER: 2024-007082

The undersigned hereby certifies the above information to be true and correct.

apriliz	Bendy	area Escrow 1	Manager
SIGNATURE		,	()

PAGE #

April Hensley, Area Escrow Manager

PRINTED NAME & TITLE

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: ORS 205.234(1)(e)

The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004 PO Box 362

La Grange, CA 95329

DOCUMENT TITLE: Statutory Warranty Deed

ORS 205.234(1)(a)

NAME(S) of DIRECT party(s): ORS 205.234(1)(b) (i.e. DEEDS: Seller/Grantor - MORTGAGES: Beneficiary/Lender – LIENS: Creditor/Plaintiff)

Steven Kent Morgan and Stacy Ann Morgan, Trustees of the Morgan Family Trust dated January 26, 2000, and any amendments thereto

NAME(S) of INDIRECT party(s): ORS 205.234(1)(b) (i.e. DEEDS: Buyer/Grantee – MORTGAGES: Grantor – LIENS: Debtor/Defendant)

Theodore S. Gaylord and Sheri L. Gaylord, Trustees of The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004

LIEN DOCUMENTS: Amount of lien \$ ORS 205.234(1)(f)

ALL DOCUMENTS REQUIRING A REFERENCE NUMBER:ORS 205.160(6)(7)(j)Original recording information:BOOK:PAGE:INSTRUMENT# 2024-007082





THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

After recording return to: <u>The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004</u> <u>PO Box 362</u> La Grange, CA 95329

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address: The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004 PO Box 362 La Grange, CA 95329

File No. 636687AM

### STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Steven Kent Morgan and Stacy Ann Morgan, Trustees of the Morgan Family Trust dated January 26, 2000, and any amendments thereto,

Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

Theodore S. Gaylord and Sheri L. Gaylord, Trustees of The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004,

Grantee(s), the following described real property in the County of Klamath and State of Oregon free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

See Attached Exhibit 'A'

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, THE MAP/TAX ACCT #(S) ARE REFERENCED HERE:

3614-00000-04500	363797
3615-00000-01000	603145
3615-00000-01000	118223
3615-03100-00100	118349
3615-03100-00300	118287

The consideration paid for the transfer is \$4,100,000.00, PURSUANT TO AN IRC 1031 TAX DEFERRED EXCHANGE ON BEHALF OF GRANTOR/GRANTEE.

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any:

Real property taxes due, if any, but not yet payable





After recording return to: <u>The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004</u> <u>PO Box 362</u> La Grange, CA 95329

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address:

 The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004

 PO Box 362

 La Grange, CA 95329

 File No.
 636687AM



## STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

# Steven Kent Morgan and Stacy Ann Morgan, Trustees of the Morgan Family Trust dated January 26, 2000, and any amendments thereto,

Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

# Theodore S. Gaylord and Sheri L. Gaylord, Trustees of The Gaylord Family Trust dated July 26, 2004,

Grantee(s), the following described real property in the County of Klamath and State of Oregon free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

### See Attached Exhibit 'A'

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, THE MAP/TAX ACCT #(S) ARE REFERENCED HERE:

3614-00000-04500	363797
3615-00000-01000	603145
3615-00000-01000	118223
3615-03100-00100	118349
3615-03100-00300	118287

# The consideration paid for the transfer is \$4,100,000.00, PURSUANT TO AN IRC 1031 TAX DEFERRED EXCHANGE ON BEHALF OF GRANTOR/GRANTEE.

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any:

Real property taxes due, if any, but not yet payable



Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed Escrow No. 636687AM

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195,300. 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7. CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS, 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Dated this 22 day of August, 2024.

the Morgan Family Trust dated January 26, 2000, and any amendments thereto

Steven Kent Morgan, Trustee By: Stacy Ann Morgan, Trustee ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Place )

On 7-22-2024 before me, B. Valmer

(Insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared <u>Steven Kent Morgan and Stacy Ann Morgan</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

l certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature 2 (Seal)



Page 3 Statutory Warranty Deed Escrow No. 636687AM

### Exhibit "A"

#### PARCEL I:

The NW1/4 of Section 29, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon. LESS AND EXCEPT the following:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the NW1/4 of Section 29, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian; thence 1,000 feet South; thence 420 feet West; thence 1,000 feet North; thence 420 feet East to the point of beginning.

#### PARCEL 2:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the NW1/4 of Section 29, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the county of Klamath, State of Oregon; thence 1,000 feet South; thence 420 feet West; thence 1,000 feet North; thence 420 feet East to the point of beginning.

#### PARCEL 3:

The E 1/2 NE 1/4 Section 31, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.

#### PARCEL 4:

The W 1/2 NW 1/4, Section 31, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.

#### PARCEL 5:

The E 1/2 NW 1/4, Section 35, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.

#### PARCEL 6:

The W 1/2 NW 1/4, Section 35, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.

#### PARCEL 7:

Township 36 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon; Section 23: Beginning at a point 100 feet West of the Southeast corner of the SW1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 23; thence North 200 feet; thence West 200 feet; thence South 200 feet; thence East 200 feet to the point of beginning, Section 24: All Section 25: N 1/2 NW1/4 NW 1/4; E 1/2 NW1/4; NE 1/4 SW 1/4; E 1/2 NE 1/4; SE 1/4 Section 26: All Section 36: NW1/4 NE 1/4 Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon: Section 16: W 1/2 SW 1/4 Section 17: W 1/2; S 1/2 SE 1/4 Section 18: S 1/2 N 1/2; N 1/2 S 1/2 Section 19: All Section 20; N 1/2 N 1/2; SE 1/4 NW1/4; NE 1/4 SW1/4; SW1/4 NE 1/4 Section 21: W 1/2; SE 1/4 Section 27: W 1/2: SE 1/4 Section 29: E 1/2; SW 1/4 Section 31: W 1/2 NE 1/4; E1/2 NW1/4; N 1/2 S 1/2 Section 33: W1/2; SE1/4 Section 35: S 1/2

Page 4 Statutory Warranty Deed

Escrow No. 636687AM

SAVING AND EXCEPTING a strip of land 66 feet in width across the SE 1/4 SE 114 of Section 21 and the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 of Section 31, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, conveyed to Weyerhaeuser Timber Company as described in Parcels I and 2 in deed recorded July 25, 1958 in Book 301 at Page 347, Deed Records of Klamath County, Oregon

ALSO SAVING AND EXCEPTING a strip of land 66 feet in width in the N 1/2 NW1/4 and SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33, Township 36 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, conveyed to Weyerhaeuser Timber Company by deed recorded January 13, 1959 in Book 308 at Page 577, Deed Record of Klamath County, Oregon.

#### PARCEL 8:

The W 1/2 NE 1/4, Section 25, Township 36 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.